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IS062813053004SAC 1 INTRODUCTION 

Introduction 
Attached are CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC’s (CCFC or the Applicant) responses to California Energy Commission (CEC) 
Informal Data Requests 10 through 26 regarding the Sutter Energy Center (SEC) (97-AFC-2C) Petition to Amend 
(PTA) #6. The responses are grouped by individual discipline or topic area. Within each discipline area, the 
responses are presented in the same order as the CEC presented them and are keyed to the Informal Data 
Request numbers (10 through 26).  

New or revised graphics or tables are numbered in reference to the Informal Data Request number. For example, 
the first table used in response to informal Data Request 2 would be numbered Table IDR10-1. The first figure 
used in response to Informal Data Request 10 would be Figure IDR10-1, and so on. Figures or tables from the SEC 
PTA that have been revised have “R1” following the original number, indicating revision 1.  

Additional tables, figures, or documents submitted in response to a data request (for example, supporting data, 
stand-alone documents such as plans, folding graphics, etc.) are found at the end of each discipline-specific 
section and are not sequentially page-numbered consistently with the remainder of the document, though they 
may have their own internal page numbering system. 
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Land Use (10) 

Possible Impacts to Conservation Plan Properties 
Staff needs information on the presence of any land included in a habitat or natural community conservation plan. 

10. Is the project located on any land included in a habitat or natural community conservation plan? If so, please 
provide a copy of the plan, including a map showing the boundaries of the area covered by the plan and the 
SEC project components that are located in the covered area.  

Response: The project is not located on any land included in a habitat or natural community conservation plan. 
There is a proposed Yuba Sutter Regional Conservation Plan (YSRCP), which will be both a federal Habitat 
Conservation Plan (HCP) and a state Natural Community Conservation Plan (NCCP). The project is located within 
the proposed plan boundaries as shown with the Joint Study Session Presentation 2/12/13 found at 
http://www.yubasutterrcp.com/documents/. Per Sutter County planning staff, the plan has not yet been written, 
and the earliest draft may be prepared in 2014. In the meantime, only preliminary proposed information is 
available currently on the Sutter County website.  

http://www.yubasutterrcp.com/documents/
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Transmission Systems Engineering (11–16) 
Transmission Systems Engineering Informal Requests 11–16 were issued to the Project Owner as formal data 
requests on July 24, 2013. Responses will be provided under separate cover.
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Traffic and Transportation (17) 

Clarification of Workforce and Trip Data 
In the Petition to Amend, on page 3-81, under section 3.9.1.1, the last sentence of the first paragraph states, 
“Construction of the generator tie-line and substation may or may not take place simultaneously. It is shown here 
[Table 3.9-1 Construction Workforce by Month] as taking place at the same time in order to estimate the worst 
case for construction traffic.” 

During the Energy Commission staff site visit to the SEC on May 2, staff understood from a discussion with the 
project owner’s team that the schedule and workforce numbers in the petition represented only the Calpine-
proposed modifications and did not include data for PG&E activities. This conflicts with the quoted description in 
the petition, which implies that the construction schedule and workforce numbers include the PG&E-
modifications (substation construction). 

17. Please clarify whose activities the numbers in Table 3.9-1 represent. Also, if trip generation has been 
increased to include the construction trips for PG&E construction activities, please explain your 
methodology, and how many trips were added to account for the PG&E trips.  

Response: The numbers presented in Table 3.9-1 represent construction staffing for the project site and 
transmission line. PG&E construction activities at the substation are not included in Table 3.9-1 of the Petition to 
Amend, as construction trips, scheduling, and staffing by PG&E will not be known until PG&E designs the 
substation.  

The PG&E portion of the substation includes everything within and associated with the substation except the 230-
500kV step-up transformers.  The generator tie-line and step-up transformers will be constructed by Calpine and 
construction manpower for that effort is provided in Table 3.9-1. The step-up transformers represent the first 
point of interconnection for the project with the grid and so mark the limit of CEC’s licensing jurisdiction for 
facilities associated with the SEC.  
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Biological Resources (18–26) 

Section 404 Wetland Impacts and Permitting  

18. Please provide an electronic copy of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (USFWS) Biological Opinion for the 
Sutter Grimes Pipeline amendment, revised after May 2011. 

Response: A copy of the USFWS Biological Opinion for the Sutter Grimes Pipeline amendment is provided as 
Attachment IDR-18. 

19. Please provide an estimate of when a formal wetland delineation of the proposed work areas covered under 
the amendment will be performed and submitted to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) and Energy 
Commission for review. If wetland data points were collected for delineated features, please provide copies. 

Response: Preparation of a formal wetland delineation is underway, and will be submitted to the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers and California Energy Commission staff for review in the fall of 2013.  

20. Please provide a table summarizing the acreage of delineated waters individually for the transmission line, 
power plant site, and proposed substation for all potential waters of the United States (WOUS) identified in 
figures 3.2-2 and 3.2-3a–c. Include acreages for all delineated features including wetlands and other waters. 

Response: A table summarizing the acreage for delineated features will be provided in the formal wetland 
delineation as described in the response to IDR-19.  

21.  Please provide a figure that shows SW-003, the approximate location of the 5.83-acre wetland area that 
was previously authorized for fill, the 2.84 acres of wetlands that have been avoided and monitored, the 
facility’s perimeter road and fence line, and the 80-foot wide air-cooled condenser (ACC) expansion area. 
On this figure, please show which areas outside of the perimeter road and fence line were re-graded after 
construction of SEC, as indicated on page 3.35 of the Petition to Amend. Please also show any proposed 
temporary construction staging areas. 

Response: Figure IDR-21 shows SW-003 (label corrected to SW-002), locations of the on-site, pre-construction 
wetlands, the perimeter and fenceline, the ACC expansion area, the areas re-graded after SEC construction, and 
the construction staging area for the ACC expansion.  

22. Please provide staff a timeline estimate of when an application for the temporary impacts associated with 
construction of the transmission line and power plant site would be submitted to the Corps for authorization. 
Also, please identify the Section 404 Nationwide Permit(s) under which this work would be covered. 

Response: The Section 404 permit application will be submitted to the Corps of Engineers for authorization in fall 
of 2013 along with the Wetland Delineation Report.  The project owner anticipates submitting a section 404 
permit application for both the generator tie-line and the substation simultaneously.  Because the wetland 
disturbance of construction for the substation would be greater than 0.5 acres, this portion of the project would 
require an individual permit.  If impacts of the generator tie-line would be less than 0.5 acres, then it is possible 
that Nationwide Permit #12, Utility Line Activities, would apply to the generator tie-line and its largely temporary 
impacts, at the discretion of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).  The Wetland Delineation Report is 
currently under preparation.  When finalized, it will be submitted to the USACE along with an application for the 
Section 404 permit. 



FIGURE IDR-21
SEC Wetland and Biological Resources
Sutter Energy Center
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 23. Staff is assuming, due to the permanent fill of farmed wetland, that the construction of the substation would 
require a Section 404 Individual Permit. Please provide a discussion of the Clean Water Act Section 404 
permitting timeline for the proposed substation. Please include a discussion of whether an application would 
be initiated to permit the permanent impacts associated with the proposed substation at the same time as 
an application would be submitted for a 404 permit for the temporary impacts associated with the 
transmission line route and the ACC expansion area. Also, please include a discussion of the Corps initiation 
of formal Section 7 consultation with the USFWS, and whether consultation would be initiated concurrently 
for impacts to potential WOUS for the transmission line route and for the proposed substation. Please 
provide a preliminary mitigation plan for impacts to potential WOUS for the substation site. 

Response: See the response to IDR 22.  The Section 404 permit application will be filed in the fall of 2013 after 
completion of the Wetland Delineation Report for the SEC site.  A single application will be submitted for the 
generator tie-line and substation.  The USACE will initiate consultation with the US Fish and Wildlife Service in 
accordance with their responsibilities under the Endangered Species Act simultaneously for the substation and 
generator tie-line as well.  The preliminary mitigation plan will be submitted at a future date after the wetland 
delineation is verified. 

Fish and Game Code Section 1600, State Jurisdictional Waters 
24.  Please provide a timeline for submittal of a Notification for a Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement 

application for review by the Energy Commission and the California Department of Fish and Wildlife. 

Response: The Notification for a Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement application for the transmission line 
and SEC project site will be prepared and submitted in the fall of 2013, following completion of the Wetland 
Delineation Report.  

Habitat Impacts 
25. Please provide a summary table of impacts (permanent vs. temporary) to habitat types for all components of 

the amendment, i.e., transmission line, substation, and power plant site improvements. 

Response: A summary table of impacts will be submitted once the Wetland Delineation Report is complete. 

Biological Resources Survey Results 
26. Please provide a discussion of the survey methods and results of the three days of biological resources field 

surveys (noted in section 3.2.1.2 of the Petition to Amend). Indicate if any sign or suitable habitat was 
observed for burrowing owl, valley elderberry longhorn beetle, and special-status plant species. Please 
provide updated nest survey results for Swainson’s hawk, including any known nest territories within a 10-
mile radius of the project’s boundaries. 

Response: A reconnaissance-level wildlife survey was conducted on January 15, 2013 by CH2M HILL biologist Rick 
Crowe, of the proposed SEC generator tie-line route and substation site. This survey consisted of meandering 
transects on foot and by vehicle, using direct observation and binoculars. The purpose of the survey was to 
identify existing conditions of site habitat and vegetation, evaluate the site’s potential to support special-status 
species, and assess potential impacts from the proposed project modifications. The area surveyed included the 
area within 1 mile of the new PG&E substation and within 1,000 feet of the proposed generator tie-line. Emphasis 
of the survey was on potential sensitive species habitat; in particular, nesting Swainson’s hawk, giant garter snake, 
burrowing owl and valley elderberry longhorn beetle (VELB). General wildlife observations were also recorded. 

The proposed SEC generator tie-line and substation route are entirely within rice fields, irrigation canals and farm 
access roads. Rice fields and irrigation canals provide habitat for giant garter snake. Several small willow trees 
(Salix sp.) and cottonwood (Populus species.) were observed along the irrigation canals. Most of these trees were 
too small to support nesting Swainson’s hawk; however, each willow and cottonwood tree was thoroughly 
inspected for sign of nesting raptors and none were observed. Several small mammal burrows (ground squirrel 
burrows and meadow vole burrows) were also observed along the route. Each was closely inspected for sign of 
burrowing owl (scat, feathers, or pellets) with negative results. Other than the few small willows and 
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cottonwoods, no other tree or shrubby form of vegetation was observed. Specifically, there were no observations 
of elderberry bushes or shrubs (Sambucus sp.) which could host VELB. A complete list of wildlife observed is 
included as Table 3.2-1 within the Petition to Amend.  

Additional field visits were conducted on January 18 and February 21, 2013, by CH2M HILL biologist Rick Crowe 
and CH2M HILL soils and wetland scientist Steve Long to conduct a wetland delineation of the SEC site.  

One additional survey was conducted on June 28, 2013 by CH2M HILL biologist Rick Crowe and CH2M HILL soils 
and wetland scientist Steve Long to survey for rare plants.  Only one sensitive plant species, the wooly rose-
mallow (Hibiscus lasiocarpos var. occidentalis), was identified in Table 3.2-2 Special–status Plants and Rare 
Communities, as having the potential to occur in the project’s area of potential effects.  Wooly rose-mallow is a 
California Native Plant Society 1B plant, (CNPS 1B; rare or endangered in California and elsewhere). Based on 
CNDDB data, the nearest known wooly rose-mallow occurrence to the project site consisted of three occurrences 
in the Sutter Bypass area within the Sutter National Wildlife Refuge just west of the SEC site and generator tie-line 
and substation route, approximately 2  miles from the SEC site and 0.75 miles northwest of the substation 
location. The survey was conducted during mallow blooming period of June through September, and consisted of 
physically searching one of the known locations within the Sutter National Wildlife Refuge for the mallow with 
negative results. The surveyors then surveyed the SEC site and generator tie-line and substation route for the 
mallow, also with negative results. 
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